## AMENDMENT

## OFFERED IN THE HOUSE

## BY REPRESENTATIVE HOPKINS

TO: HB 156

1	Page 3, lines 9 - 13:
2	Delete all material and insert:
3	"* <b>Sec. 2.</b> AS 03.05.010(c) is amended to read:
4	(c) The commissioner of natural resources shall notify the Marijuana
5	Control Board and the Department of Public Safety when the commissioner
6	issues a stop order. The commissioner of natural resources
7	$(1)$ shall issue a stop order to $\underline{\mathbf{a}}$ [ANY] person
8	(A) not registered under AS 03.05.076 who is found to be
9	producing a plant [PRODUCT] with delta-9-tetrahydrocannabinol; or
10	(B) registered under AS 03.05.076 who is found to be
11	producing a plant with delta-9-tetrahydrocannabinol over one percent:
12	<u>and</u>
13	(2) may issue a stop order to a person registered under
14	AS 03.05.076 who is found to be producing a plant with delta-9-
15	tetrahydrocannabinol between 0.3 percent and one percent [OVER 0.3
16	PERCENT, REGARDLESS OF WHETHER THE PERSON IS REGISTERED
17	UNDER AS 03.05.076. THE COMMISSIONER OF NATURAL RESOURCES
18	SHALL NOTIFY THE MARIJUANA CONTROL BOARD AND THE
19	DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY WHEN THE COMMISSIONER ISSUES A
20	STOP ORDER]."
21	
22	Page 3, following line 31:
23	Insert a new bill section to read:

L Drafted by Legal Services

1	"* <b>Sec. 4.</b> AS 03.05.076(e) is amended to read:
2	(e) The department [MAY]
3	(1) <b>shall</b> issue a stop-sale order and issue a violation notice to a person
4	who is producing industrial hemp without a current registration;
5	(2) <u>may</u> adopt regulations regarding approved shipping documentation
6	for the transportation of industrial hemp;
7	(3) <u>may</u> conduct random tests and inspections of industrial hemp for
8	delta- 9-tetrahydrocannabinol concentration produced by an individual registered
9	under this section."
10	
11	Renumber the following bill sections accordingly.
12	
13	Page 4, line 26:
14	Delete "Section 8"
15	Insert "Section 9"
16	
17	Page 5, line 1:
18	Delete "sec. 9(a)"
19	Insert "sec. 10(a)"
20	Delete "sec. 8"
21	Insert "sec. 9"
22	
23	Page 5, line 3:
24	Delete "sec. 9(b)"
25	Insert "sec. 10(b)"

L -2-